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Smith & Lowney, p.l.l.c.  
2317 East John Street 

Seattle, Washington 98112 
(206) 860-2883, Fax (206) 860-4187 

 
October 23, 2018 

 
Washington State Bar Association 
Lawyer Discipline Officer/Committee 
 
Re: Bar Complaint against Robert M. McKenna 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
I am filing this grievance against attorney Robert M. McKenna on behalf of myself and 
Washingtonians for Ethical Government, a Washington not-for-profit corporation.  As 
described herein, Mr. McKenna has committed multiple violations of the Rules of 
Professional Conduct (RPC) through concealing his client and professional interest in a 
television ad attacking State Initiative 1631 (I-1631). That commercial is currently airing on 
multiple broadcast stations.  
 
Mr. McKenna is an attorney in private practice at the firm of Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe 
LLP in Seattle, WA. His WSBA license number is 18327.  
 
In his television ad, Mr. McKenna seeks to misrepresent himself to voters by invoking his 
tenure as Attorney General: "As Attorney General, consumer protection was my top 
priority—that’s why I’m speaking out against Initiative 1631.” In reality, Mr. McKenna has 
not served as Attorney General for more than 5 years, and currently serves as an attorney 
representing Chevron Corporation. Chevron is part of a large oil-company coalition, which 
has spent more than $25 million trying to defeat I-1631—including $500,000 directly from 
Chevron to pay for the very television ad in question.  
 
Mr. McKenna’s statements constitute violations of RPC 4.3, RPC 7.1, and RPC 8.4. 
 
The material facts supporting this grievance are as follows:  
 

1. According to his own LinkedIn profile: "McKenna is now a partner in the global law 
firm of Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, where he represents clients such as ... 
Chevron.” (Exhibit 1) 
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2. Chevron is a “major contributor” to the opposition campaign that paid for the ad, 
including a direct contribution of $500,000 to the campaign. (Source)  

 
 

3. McKenna appears in the ad directly identifying himself as an Attorney General and 
consumer advocate, while making no mention of the fact he legally and financially 
acts on behalf of Chevron, whose interests he is also ethically obligated to represent. 
(Source) 
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4. Extremely tellingly, the aforementioned reference to Mr. McKenna’s representation of 
Chevron on his LinkedIn page (@1) was removed from his profile shortly before the 
ad first aired. McKenna personally acknowledged this in a Twitter exchange 
(screenshot attached) with a pro-I-1631 advocate. McKenna subsequently restored his 
representation of Chevron only after his public rebuke on social media. This sequence 
of events strongly suggests that McKenna didn’t simply just casually delete his legal 
representation of Chevron, but that he actively attempted to conceal it. 
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These facts, and the behaviors they describe, constitute multiple violations of both the spirit 
and the letter of the Rules of Professional Conduct: 
 
RPC 7.1 states that, “A lawyer shall not make a false or misleading communication about the 
lawyer or the lawyer’s services. A communication is false or misleading if it contains a 
material misrepresentation of fact or law, or omits a fact necessary to make the statement 
considered as a whole not materially misleading.” By omitting that fact that he is paid to 
represent the interests of Chevron, a literal funder of the ad in question, while presenting 
himself as protecting the interests of consumers, McKenna makes a “misleading 
communication” as defined in RPC 7.1. 
 
RPC 4.3 states that, “In dealing on behalf of a client with a person who is not represented by a 
lawyer, a lawyer shall not state or imply that the lawyer is disinterested.” Mr. McKenna’s 
statements in the ad clearly imply that he is disinterested in anything beyond acting as a 
consumer advocate for an uninformed voter making their decision on I-1631—which is at 
odds with his obligation to represent the interests of his client, Chevron. 
 
RPC 4.3 further states that, “When the lawyer knows or reasonably should know that the 
unrepresented person misunderstands the lawyer’s role in the matter, the lawyer shall make 
reasonable efforts to correct the misunderstanding.” Rather than making a reasonable effort to 
correct any potential misunderstanding about his “role in the matter,” the action of removing 
reference to his representation of Chevron from his LinkedIn profile shortly before the ad 
aired demonstrates McKenna intended to promote, not “correct,” any possible 
misunderstanding. 
 
RPC 4.3 Comment [1] states that “In order to avoid a misunderstanding, a lawyer will 
typically need to identify the lawyer’s client and, where necessary, explain that the client has 
interests opposed to those of the unrepresented person.” At no point does Mr. McKenna 
identify his client or his client’s interests. Quite the opposite. 
 
RPC 8.4 states that “It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: (a) violate or attempt to 
violate the Rules of Professional Conduct,” and “(c)” engage in conduct involving dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit or misrepresentation.” Mr. McKenna’s actions described above qualify as 
misconduct under both RPC 8.4 (a) and (c). 
 
In summary, Mr. McKenna violated his ethical duties when he publicly stated that he was 
speaking out as a consumer advocate, when he actually was representing the interests of his 
client Chevron, a major political and financial opponent of I-1631.    
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We ask the WSBA to review this matter immediately and enact disciplinary measures in 
accordance with its high standards for the professional conduct of its members. 
  

Very truly yours, 
 
      Smith & Lowney, PLLC 
 
 

By: _s/Knoll Lowney_____________ 
      Knoll Lowney 
 

 
Cc: Washingtonians for Ethical Government  


